




























































 

 
 

Financial and Ridership Reports – July 2023 
Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 

 



Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Forecast Performance Summary

Total revenues of $110.6 million were $1.4 million (1.3%) favorable to the Mid-Year 
Forecast (Forecast).  This was primarily due to higher farebox revenue of $3.2 million (3.2 
%) due to higher ridership and higher average fare, partially offset by lower other operating 
income of $1.2 million (16.0%) and lower capital and other reimbursement of $0.5 million 
(18.7%).  

 Total ridership of 50.7 million (2.4%) was higher than the Forecast by 1.2 million (2.4%).  

 Total expenses before non-cash liabilities of $482.1 million were below the Forecast by 
$27.1 million (5.3%) primarily attributed to labor expense underruns of $14.1 million (3.7%) 
and the timing of non-labor expense underruns of $12.9 million (10.6%).  

 Total expenses of $513.5 million including the non-cash liabilities were $71.2 million 
(12.2%) lower than the Forecast. Non-cash liabilities underran by $44.1 million (58.4%) 
mainly related to the timing of GASB 75 OPEB expense and GASB 68 Pension 
Adjustments and lower depreciation of $0.9 million (2.8%).  

 At the end of July, the total headcount was 3,649, which was 257 lower than the Forecast 
of 3,906. Non-Reimbursable positions were 250 lower, and reimbursable positions were 
7 lower than the Forecast. 

 July YTD non-reimbursable net surplus was favorable to the Forecast by $72.6 million 
(15.3%). Non-reimbursable revenues through July were $1.9 million (1.8%) favorable to 
the Forecast primarily due to higher farebox revenue. Total non-reimbursable expenses 
were favorable by $70.6 million (12.1%), primarily due to the favorable timing of non-cash 
GASB adjustments and favorable labor and non-labor expenses. Labor expenses were 
mainly due to lower payroll, overtime, health & welfare/OPEB and other fringe benefits. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Forecast

($ in Millions) 

 

Revenues 

Budget Actual Variance
Total Revenue $106.350 $108.295 $1.945
  Farebox Revenue $98.750 $101.909 $3.159
  Other Revenue $7.600 $6.386 ($1.214)
Total Expense $581.788 $511.167 $70.621
  Labor Expenses $384.442 $370.524 $13.918
  Non-Labor Expenses $121.884 $109.276 $12.608
  Non-Cash Liabilities $75.462 $31.367 $44.095
Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($475.438) ($402.872) $72.566

MTA Bus 



Farebox Revenues were $3.2 million (3.2%) favorable to the Forecast due to higher 
ridership and higher average fares. July YTD Ridership was 50.7 million. This was 2.4% 
higher than the Forecast. 

 Other Operating Revenues were $1.2 million (16.0%) unfavorable due to the timing of 
student reimbursements, other contract services and lower advertising revenues. 

 Capital and Other Reimbursements were $0.5 million (18.7%) unfavorable to the 
Forecast due to the timing of interagency reimbursements. 

 
Expenses  

Labor Expenses: $14.1 million (3.7%) favorable

 Payroll was $4.2 million (2.3%) favorable primarily due to vacancies partially offset by 
higher sick and vacation payout.  

 Overtime primarily non-reimbursable was $2.8 million (5.2%) favorable due to lower 
unscheduled overtime, programmatic maintenance, favorable weather, and running time. 
Reimbursable overtime was minimal. 

 Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $2.7 million (3.6%) favorable 
primarily due to the timing of payments. 

 Pensions of $36.5 million were on Forecast. 

 Other Fringe Benefits were $4.5 million (11.1%) favorable due to the timing of 
interagency billing, and lower worker’s compensation, partially offset by higher payroll 
related expenses. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $12.9 million (10.6%) favorable 

Electric Power was $0.1 million (11.1%) unfavorable due to higher rates.

 Fuel of $18.2 million (0.2%) was on Forecast. 

 Insurance was $0.4 million (10.6%) favorable due to the timing of payments. 

 Claims were $2.3 million (7.5%) favorable primarily due to the timing of payments. 

 Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $2.3 million (12.8%) favorable due 
to the timing of expenses.  

 Professional Service Contracts were $3.3 million (17.1%) favorable due to the timing of 
payments. 

 Materials and Supplies were $4.2 million (15.8%) favorable due to the lower material 
usage and timing of the Shop Program. 

 Other Business Expense was $0.5 million (11.1%) favorable due to timing.  

Depreciation and Other:  



 Non-cash liabilities underran by $44.1 million (58.4%) mainly related to the timing of the 
GASB 75 OPEB Expense and GASB 68 Pension Adjustments and lower depreciation of 
$0.9 million (2.8%).  

Staffing Levels

 Total headcount at the end of July was 3,649, which was 257 lower than the Forecast. 
 The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (113 positions). 
 62% of the vacancies are in the operational hourlies category. 

Overtime 

 Total overtime was $2.8 million (5.2%) favorable to the Forecast. Non reimbursable was 
primarily due to lower unscheduled service, programmatic maintenance, favorable 
weather and running time. Reimbursable overtime was minimal. 

Financial Metrics 

 The year-to-date July Farebox Operating Ratio was 21.2%, which is higher than the 
Forecast by 3.9% primarily due to lower operating expenses and higher farebox revenue.  

 The year-to-date July Cost per Passenger was $9.46, which is lower than the Forecast by 
$2.06 primarily due to lower operating expenses and higher ridership. 

 The year-to-date July Revenue per passenger was $2.01, which was higher than the 
Forecast by $0.01 per passenger primarily due to higher ridership and higher farebox 
revenue. 

 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

Month of July  

MTABC farebox revenue totaled $14.4 million which was $0.1 million (0.7%) higher than the 
Forecast mainly due to higher ridership partially offset by lower average fare. 
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FUNCTION/DEPARTMENT
Mid-Yeat 
Forecast Actual

 Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance Explanation of Variances

Administration
Office of the EVP 2                  3                   (1)                     
Human Resources 14                8                   6                      
Office of Management and Budget 17                9                   8                      
Material 15                10                 5                      
Controller 18                15                 3                      
Office of the President 8                  2                   6                      
System Safety Administration -               -                -                   
Law 20                13                 7                      
Labor Relations -               -                -                   
Strategic Office 18                18                 -                   
Non-Departmental 1                  -                1                      

Total Administration 113              78                 35                    Vacancies 

Operations
Buses 2,335           2,242            93                    
Office of the Executive VP 5                  2                   3                      
Safety & Training 68                76                 (8)                     
Road Operations 132              127               5                      
Transportation Support 33                31                 2                      
Operations Planning 32                26                 6                      
Revenue Control 6                  6                   -                   

Total Operations 2,611           2,510            101                  Mainly Bus Operator Vacancy

Maintenance
Buses 725              679               46                    
Maintenance Support/CMF 229              201               28                    
Facilities 85                60                 25                    
Supply Logistics 104              90                 14                    

Total Maintenance 1,143           1,030            113                  Mainly Hourly Vacancy

Capital Program Management 26                20                 6                      
Total Engineering/Capital 26                20                 6                      

 Security 13                11                 2                      
Total Public Safety 13                11                 2                      

Total Positions 3,906           3,649            257                  

Non-Reimbursable 3,868           3,618            250                  
Reimbursable 38                31                 7                      

Total Full-Time 3,888           3,634            254                  
Total Full-Time Equivalents 18                15                 3                      

MTA BUS COMPANY
JULY FINANCIAL PLAN - 2023 MID - YEAR FORECAST
TOTAL  POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT

NON-REIMBURSABLE / REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS
JULY 2023



FUNCTION/OCCUPATIONAL GROUP
Mid-Year 
Forecast Actual

 Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance Explanation of Variances

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 47                    29 18                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 65                    49 16                         
Operational Hourlies 1                      -                     1                           

Total Administration 113 78 35                         Vacancies

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 319 308 11                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 45 37 8                           
Operational Hourlies 2,247 2,165 82                         Mainly Bus Operator Vacancy

Total Operations 2,611 2,510 101                       

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 250 222 28                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 38 30 8                           
Operational Hourlies 855 778 77                         

Total Maintenance 1,143 1,030 113                       Mainly Hourly Vacancy

Engineering/Capital
Managers/Supervisors 15 12 3                           
Professional, Technical, Clerical 11 8 3                           
Operational Hourlies -                   -                     -                        

Total Engineering/Capital 26 20 6                           

Public Safety
Managers/Supervisors 8 6 2                           
Professional, Technical, Clerical 5 5 -                        
Operational Hourlies -                   -                     -                        

Total Public Safety 13 11 2                           

Total Baseline Positions
Managers/Supervisors 639 577 62                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 164 129 35                         
Operational Hourlies 3,103 2,943 160                       

Total Baseline Positions 3,906 3,649 257                       

MTA BUS COMPANY
JULY FINANCIAL PLAN - 2023 MID - YEAR FORECAST

TOTAL FULL - TIME AND FTE'S BY FUNCTION AND OCCUPATION
JULY 2023































































 

 
 

Financial and Ridership Reports – August 2023 
Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 

 



Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Forecast Performance Summary

Total revenues of $127.4 million were $0.5 million (0.4%) unfavorable to the Mid-Year 
Forecast (Forecast). This was due to lower other operating income of $3.4 million (32.9%) 
and lower capital and other reimbursement of $1.0 million (28.1%) partially offset by higher 
farebox revenue of $3.9 million (3.4%). 

 Total ridership of 58.3 million was higher than the Forecast by 1.6 million (2.8%).  

 Total expenses before non-cash liabilities of $557.8 million were favorable to the Forecast 
by $38.8 million (6.5%) primarily attributed to labor expense underruns of $19.3 million 
(4.3%) and the timing of non-labor expense underruns of $19.5 million (13.4%).  

 Total expenses of $593.4 million including the non-cash liabilities were $106.5 million 
(15.2%) lower than the Forecast. Non-cash liabilities underran by $67.7 million (65.5%) 
mainly related to the timing of GASB 75 OPEB expense and GASB 68 Pension 
Adjustments and lower depreciation of $1.7 million (4.5%).  

 At the end of August, the total headcount was 3,624, which was 282 lower than the 
Forecast of 3,906. Non-Reimbursable positions were 275 lower, and reimbursable 
positions were 7 lower than the Forecast. 

 August YTD non-reimbursable net surplus was favorable to the Forecast by $106.0 million 
(18.5%). Non-reimbursable revenues through August were $0.5 million (0.4%) favorable 
to the Forecast primarily due to higher farebox revenue and higher average fare. Total 
non-reimbursable expenses were favorable by $105.4 million (15.1%), primarily due to the 
favorable timing of non-cash GASB adjustments and favorable labor and non-labor 
expenses. Labor expenses were mainly due to lower payroll, overtime, health & 
welfare/OPEB and other fringe benefits. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Forecast

($ in Millions)

 

 

Budget Actual Variance
Total Revenue $124.172 $124.710 $0.538
  Farebox Revenue $113.920 $117.834 $3.914
  Other Revenue $10.252 $6.876 ($3.376)
Total Expense $696.196 $590.758 $105.438
  Labor Expenses $447.391 $428.654 $18.737
  Non-Labor Expenses $145.468 $126.483 $18.985
  Non-Cash Liabilities $103.336 $35.621 $67.715
Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($572.023) ($466.048) $105.975

MTA Bus 



Revenues 

Farebox Revenues were $3.9 million (3.4%) favorable to the Forecast due to higher 
ridership and higher average fares. August YTD Ridership was 58.3 million. This was 2.8% 
higher than the Forecast. 

 Other Operating Revenues were $3.4 million (32.9%) unfavorable due to the timing of 
student reimbursements, other contract services and lower advertising revenues. 

 Capital and Other Reimbursements were $1.0 million (28.1%) unfavorable to the 
Forecast due to the timing of interagency reimbursements. 

 
Expenses  

Labor Expenses: $19.3 million (4.3%) favorable

 Payroll was $5.9 million (2.8%) favorable primarily due to vacancies partially offset by 
higher sick and vacation payout.  

 Overtime primarily non-reimbursable was $4.0 million (6.3%) favorable due to lower 
unscheduled overtime, programmatic maintenance, favorable weather, and running time. 
Reimbursable overtime was minimal. 

 Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $2.9 million (3.4%) favorable 
primarily due to the timing of payments. 

 Pensions were $0.1 million (0.4%) favorable. 

 Other Fringe Benefits were $6.3 million (13.2%) favorable due to the timing of 
interagency billing, and lower worker’s compensation, partially offset by higher payroll 
related expenses. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $19.5 million (13.4%) favorable

 Electric Power was $0.2 million (16.7%) unfavorable due to higher rates. 

 Fuel was $0.2 million (1.0%) unfavorable primarily due to higher CNG usage partially 
offset by lower rates. 

 Insurance was $0.6 million (14.4%) favorable due to the timing of payments. 

 Claims were $3.6 million (10.2%) favorable primarily due to the timing of payments. 

 Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $4.1 million (18.1%) favorable due 
to the timing of expenses.  

 Professional Service Contracts were $4.7 million (19.6%) favorable due to the timing of 
payments. 

 Materials and Supplies were $6.2 million (19.2%) favorable due to the lower material 
usage and timing of the Shop Program. 

 Other Business Expense was $0.7 million (14.2%) favorable due to timing.  



Depreciation and Other: 

 Non-cash liabilities underran by $67.7 million (65.5%) mainly related to the timing of the 
GASB 75 OPEB Expense and GASB 68 Pension Adjustments and lower depreciation of 
$1.7 million (4.5%).  

Staffing Levels

 Total headcount at the end of August was 3,624, which was 282 lower than the Forecast. 
 The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (128 positions). 
 62% of the vacancies are in the operational hourlies category. 

Overtime 

 Total overtime was $4.0 million (6.3%) favorable to the Forecast. Non reimbursable was 
primarily due to lower unscheduled service, programmatic maintenance, favorable 
weather and running time. Reimbursable overtime was minimal. 

Financial Metrics 

 The year-to-date August Farebox Operating Ratio was 21.2%, which is higher than the 
Forecast by 3.7% primarily due to lower operating expenses and higher farebox revenue.  

 The year-to-date August Cost per Passenger was $9.52, which is lower than the Forecast 
by $2.02 primarily due to lower operating expenses and higher ridership. 

 The year-to-date August Revenue per passenger was $2.02, which was on budget 
compared to the Forecast this was primarily due to higher ridership and higher farebox 
revenue. 

 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

Month of August  

MTABC farebox revenue totaled $15.9 million which was $0.8 million (5.0%) higher than the 
Forecast mainly due to higher ridership partially offset by lower average fare. 
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FUNCTION/DEPARTMENT
Mid-Year 
Forecast Actual

 Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance Explanation of Variances

Administration
Office of the EVP 2                  3                   (1)                     
Human Resources 14                8                   6                      
Office of Management and Budget 17                9                   8                      
Material 15                10                 5                      
Controller 18                15                 3                      
Office of the President 8                  2                   6                      
System Safety Administration -               -                -                   
Law 20                13                 7                      
Labor Relations -               -                -                   
Strategic Office 18                18                 -                   
Non-Departmental 1                  -                1                      

Total Administration 113              78                 35                    Vacancies 

Operations
Buses 2,335           2,257            78                    
Office of the Executive VP 5                  2                   3                      
Safety & Training 68                53                 15                    
Road Operations 132              128               4                      
Transportation Support 33                29                 4                      
Operations Planning 32                26                 6                      
Revenue Control 6                  6                   -                   

Total Operations 2,611           2,501            110                  Mainly Bus Operator Vacancy

Maintenance
Buses 725              662               63                    
Maintenance Support/CMF 229              202               27                    
Facilities 85                61                 24                    
Supply Logistics 104              90                 14                    

Total Maintenance 1,143           1,015            128                  Mainly Hourly Vacancy

Capital Program Management 26                20                 6                      
Total Engineering/Capital 26                20                 6                      

 Security 13                10                 3                      
Total Public Safety 13                10                 3                      

Total Positions 3,906           3,624            282                  

Non-Reimbursable 3,868           3,593            275                  
Reimbursable 38                31                 7                      

Total Full-Time 3,888           3,609            279                  
Total Full-Time Equivalents 18                15                 3                      

MTA BUS COMPANY
JULY FINANCIAL PLAN - 2023 MID - YEAR FORECAST
TOTAL  POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT

NON-REIMBURSABLE / REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS
AUGUST 2023



FUNCTION/OCCUPATIONAL GROUP
Mid-Year 
Forecast Actual

 Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance Explanation of Variances

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 47 29 18                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 65                    49 16                         
Operational Hourlies 1                      -                     1                           

Total Administration 113 78 35                         Vacancies

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 319 302 17                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 45 37 8                           
Operational Hourlies 2,247 2,162 85                         Mainly Bus Operator Vacancy

Total Operations 2,611 2,501 110                       

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 250 218 32                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 38 31 7                           
Operational Hourlies 855 766 89                         

Total Maintenance 1,143 1,015 128                       Mainly Hourly Vacancy

Engineering/Capital
Managers/Supervisors 15 12 3                           
Professional, Technical, Clerical 11 8 3                           
Operational Hourlies -                   -                     -                        

Total Engineering/Capital 26 20 6                           

Public Safety
Managers/Supervisors 8 5 3                           
Professional, Technical, Clerical 5 5 -                        
Operational Hourlies -                   -                     -                        

Total Public Safety 13 10 3                           

Total Baseline Positions
Managers/Supervisors 639 566 73                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 164 130 34                         
Operational Hourlies 3,103 2,928 175                       

Total Baseline Positions 3,906 3,624 282                       

MTA BUS COMPANY
AUGUST FINANCIAL PLAN - 2023 MID - YEAR FORECAST

TOTAL FULL - TIME AND FTE'S BY FUNCTION AND OCCUPATION
AUGUST 2023


